Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the importance of career and technical education during Career and Technical Education Month.

## Lehe, Leonard, Macer

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020

Second Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2020)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the 2 importance of career and technical education during Career and 3 Technical Education Month.

Whereas, The month of February 2020 is being celebrated as
Career and Technical Education Month across the United
States;

7 Whereas, Career and technical education provides Hoosiers
8 with school to career connections and is the backbone of a
9 strong, well educated workforce;

Whereas, Career and technical education fosters productivity
in business and contributes to Indiana's position in the
international marketplace;

Whereas, Career and technical education offers high school
and postsecondary students opportunities to learn lifelong skills
through practical and meaningful experiences in a wide range
of high wage, high skill, and high demand careers;

Whereas, Career and technical education provides students
with career choices in their fields and in their communities;

Whereas, The Governor's Workforce Cabinet recognizes the
importance of career and technical education in developing a
robust pipeline of skilled talent;

22 Whereas, Preparing Indiana's youth for postsecondary 23 education and career success allows students an opportunity to 24 earn more industry certifications in high demand career fields;



2020

HC 1065/DI 133

1 and

2	Whereas, Indiana has a strong presence of career and
3	technical student organizations across industry sectors
4	including: Business Professionals of America; DECA, Inc.;
5	Future Business Leaders of America; Family, Career and
6	Community Leaders of America; FFA; HOSA; SkillsUSA; and
7	Technology Student Association: Therefore
8	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
9	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
10	the Senate concurring:
11	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes
12	the importance of career and technical education during Career
13	and Technical Education Month.
14	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
15	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
16	office of State Representative Don Lehe for distribution.



2020